estimated fair market values. The purchase price allocation for the Thrall
merger is subject to change when additional information concerning asset and
liability valuations is obtained.

The historical consolidated statements of operations of Trinity and Thrall were
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

   2

   TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine Months Ended December 31, 2001
   (in millions)

   Historical
   -----------------------------
   Trinity   Thrall
   Nine Months   Seven Months
   Ended   Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Dec. 31, 2001   Oct. 26, 2001   Adjustments   Results
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues   $  1,347.8   $   197.3   $   (1.0)a   $  1,544.1

Operating costs:

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

2

  Cost of revenues   1,234.5   189.0   (3.5)bc   1,420.0
  Selling, engineering and
   administrative expenses   129.7   29.9   --   159.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   1,364.2   218.9   (3.5)   1,579.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating profit (loss)   (16.4)   (21.6)   2.5   (35.5)

Interest expense, net   19.2   1.5   4.1 de   24.8
Other, net   4.9   (3.1)   3.1 f   4.9
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   24.1   (1.6)   7.2   29.7
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes   (40.5)   (20.0)   (4.7)   (65.2)

Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes   (5.8)   --   (9.3)gh   (15.1)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net income (loss)   $   (34.7)   $   (20.0)   $   4.6   $   (50.1)
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic   $   (0.79)   $   (1.13)
   ==========   ==========
  Diluted   $   (0.79)   $   (1.13)
   ==========   ==========